
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 23 June 2015 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Business, Employment and Culture 
Councillor Fiona Colley Finance, Modernisation and Performance 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Adult Care and Financial Inclusion 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Housing 
Councillor Darren Merrill Environment and the Public Realm 
Councillor Victoria Mills Children and Schools 
Councillor Michael Situ Communities and Safety 
Councillor Mark Williams Regeneration and New Homes 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones 020 7525 7055 or Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 
virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 15 June 2015 
  

 

Open Agenda



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 23 June 2015 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

  

1 

 To note the item specified which will be considered in a closed meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
  

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the cabinet 
procedure rules. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
  

2 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 2 June 2015. 
 

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
  

 

 To consider any deputation requests. 
 

 

8. HEALTH OF THE BOROUGH: A REPORT FROM THE HEALTHY 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

  

15 - 41 

 To note the recommendations of the report and to agree that the cabinet 
member brings a report back to cabinet within eight weeks, in order to 
respond to the overview and scrutiny committee. 
 

 

9. HALVE IT - REDUCING HIV LATE DETECTION 
  

42 - 49 

 To endorse local efforts to halve the rate of HIV late diagnosis. 
 

 

10. FAIRER FUTURE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15 
  

50 - 57 

 To note the delivery against the council plan 2014-2018 for year end 
2014-2015. 
 

 

11. GATEWAY 1 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: SUPPLY OF 
GAS TO ALL COUNCIL SITES 

  

58 - 68 

 To approve the procurement strategy for the supply of gas to all council 
sites.  
 

 

12. GATEWAY 1 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: SUPPLY OF 
ELECTRICITY TO ALL COUNCIL SITES 

  

69 - 79 

 To approve the procurement strategy for the supply of electricity to all 
council sites.  
 

 

13. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL FOR PREVENTION 
AND INCLUSION FRAMEWORK - ACCOMMODATION BASED 
SERVICES 

  

80 - 110 

 To approve an increase in the number of suppliers on the mental health 
category of the joint Lewisham-Southwark framework for accommodation 
based prevention and inclusion services.  
 

 

   



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.“ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

14. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL FOR PREVENTION 
AND INCLUSION FRAMEWORK - ACCOMMODATION BASED 
SERVICES 

  

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  15 June 2015 
 
 



 

Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed 
meeting, and any representations received 

 
Cabinet 23 June 2015 

 
The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 require that the council give a 28 
notice period for items to be considered in private/closed session.  This has 
been implemented through the publication of the council’s forward plan.   
 
The council is also required under these arrangements to give a further five 
days notice of its intention to hold the meeting or part of the meeting in 
private/closed session and give details of any representations received in 
respect of the private meeting.   
 
This notice issued in accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 is to confirm that the cabinet meeting to be held on 23 June 2015 at 
4.00pm, Council offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH will be held 
partly in closed session for consideration of the following item listed on the 
agenda: 
 
Item 14: Gateway 2: Contract Award Approval for Prevention and 

Inclusion Framework - Accommodation Based Services 
 
The proper officer has decided that the agenda papers should not be made 
available to the press and public on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as specified in categories 1 -
7, of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The 
reason for both reports is that they contain information falling within category 
3: information relating to the financial affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).  
 
In most cases an open version of a closed report is produced and included on 
the agenda. 
 
No representations have been received in respect of the items listed for 
consideration in closed session.  Any representations received after the 
issuing of this notice will be reported at the meeting. 
 
Ian Millichap,  
Proper Constitutional Officer                            Dated: 15 June 2015 

1
Agenda Item 3



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 2 June 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 2 June 2015 at  
4.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Situ.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item of business would be considered for 
reasons of urgency to be specified in the relevant minutes: 
 
Item 7: Deputation requests 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No closed items were considered. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 No public questions were received. 
 

2
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 2 June 2015 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent because the request was received in line with the 
constitutional deadline for the receipt of deputation requests. 
 
Cabinet heard representations from Mr Barnard in respect of the deputation request 
submitted.  
 

8. PETITION FROM BURGESS PARK USERS - SOUTHWARK SPINE CYCLE CORRIDOR  
 

 The petition spokesperson addressed the meeting to present the petition containing 529 
signatures and their concerns about the proposal for a new path to cut across the great 

[...]
 
 
Southwark Tenant Management Organisation Committee 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Karl Eastham 

13



13 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 2 June 2015 
 

Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Ben Johnson 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information procedure rules of the 
Southwark Constitution.  
 
The following is a summary of the closed part of the meeting. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the closed section of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.  
 

 Meeting ended at 5.05 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 10 
JUNE 2015. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

14



Item No.  
8. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
23 June 2015 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet  
 

Report title: 
 

Health of the Borough: A report from the Healthy 
Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the cabinet notes the recommendations of the report and that the relevant 

cabinet member brings back a report to cabinet within eight weeks, in order to 
respond to the overview and scrutiny committee. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. Attached is the final report arising from the scrutiny review of financial, 

environmental and physical health of the London Borough Southwark. 
 
3. The healthy communities scrutiny sub-committee undertook an inv
[...]
roups affected: 
 

All wards 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Public Health, Parks 
and Leisure 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR BARRIE HARGROVE, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PUBLIC HEALTH, PARKS AND LEISURE 
 
Southwark has the second highest HIV rates in the UK – second only to neighbouring 
Lambeth. This is a situation that neither council is prepared to accept, and through their 
Public Health responsibilities both are determined to help change. 
 
The damage to human lives that HIV causes is well known. However, no one should now 
die from HIV infection. There are very effective HIV treatments available, which means 
that if the illness is detected early enough people living with HIV can expect a near 
normal lifespan.  
 
Following the council assembly meeting at which cross-party support was given to the 
Halve-It Campaign, Southwark Council voted to halve by 2020 the rate of late and 
undiagnosed HIV. 
 
It is fundamentally the late diagnosis of HIV which costs lives. Most HIV related deaths 
are of people who are diagnosed late in the course of their infection. This is a tragic and 
unacceptable waste of life and health. 
 
Furthermore people with undetected HIV may also be infecting others by not knowing 
that they are carrying the virus. Evidence backs this up and shows that being on 
treatment will reduce the risk of transmission.  
 
There is already much good work taking place which will improve the detection rates of 
HIV by extending the offer of HIV testing in a wider range of effective settings. I 
commend the implementation of the national guidance on HIV testing. I welcome the 
recent launch of the web based SH24 which will make HIV testing more accessible to 
Southwark residents.  
 
This report sets out what further needs to be done in order to halve late and 
undiagnosed HIV by 2020.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That cabinet endorses the local efforts to halve the rate of HIV late diagnosis by 

2020 and to do this by: 
 

a. Implementing the Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham (LSL) Sexual Health 
Strategy which includes a commitment to improving access to HIV testing 
by delivering on programmes of work outlined below 

b. Implementing NICE guidance on HIV testing  

42
Agenda Item 9



 

 
 2 

  

c. Widening access to testing across primary care settings (this may include 
expanding testing in specific locations and could include GP practices and 
potentially in high street pharmacies)  

d. Widening provision of HIV testing in acute settings (this may include 
providing additional testing services in medical wards, A&E and out patient 
services)  

e. Engaging with stakeholders (GUM, Primary Care, Community Services 
and patients/public) in designing and implementing testing services 

f. Widening access to HIV testing through SH24, Lambeth and Southwark’s 
online sexual health service (SH24 is working with GUM clinicians to 
provide a viable alternative to people who are asymptomatic by signposting 
appropriately to the online service and reducing service cost) 

g. Establishing an LSL-wide C-card scheme (condom distribution) for both 
young people and vulnerable adults as part of a wider sexual health 
promotion programme 

h. Developing a ‘Halve it delivery plan’ (which includes prevention) for 
consideration by cabinet in six months. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. At council assembly on 21 January 2015, Southwark Council resolved to support 

the ‘Halve It’ campaign on HIV testing by: 
 
• Acting to halve the proportion of people diagnosed late with HIV (CD4 

count<350mm3) in Southwark by 2020  
• Acting to halve the proportion of people living with undiagnosed HIV in 

Southwark by 2020. 
 

3. Council assembly further resolved to: 
 
• Ensure that rates of late diagnosed HIV are included as an indicator in its 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
• Ask the Director of Public Health to provide a report outlining what needs 

to be done locally in commissioning and provision of serv
[...]
led out across the 
borough, the first pilots of free swim and gym and developing programme to support 
Southwark being an Age Friendly borough. There is more to do, but I welcome the 
progress that has been made and the commitment of so many people within the 
council, our partner organisations and the community to make this a reality. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That cabinet notes delivery against the Council Plan 2014 – 2018 for year end 

2014/15. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. During 2014/15 the council devised and consulted on a council plan based on 

ten key promises and new commitments supporting six themes.  This was 
presented and approved by council in February 2015 as the Council Plan 
2014/15 – 2017/18.  Despite continued reductions in funding to the council and 
economic pressure across the whole borough, our ambition remains to improve 
the lives of all our residents.  
 

3. The five guiding principles that underpin our Fairer Future for All vision still 
remain, with this Council Plan 2014 – 2018 now prioritising six themes. These 

50
Agenda Item 10



  

2 
 
 

  

themes have been developed through consultation with residents and reflect 
what residents of Southwark consider most important to them. The six key 
themes are: 

 
• Quality affordable homes  
• Best start in life  
• Strong local economy  
• Healthy active lives 
• Cleaner greener safer  
• Revitalised neighbourhoods. 

 
4. The Council Plan has been developed to reflect local priorities with cabinet  

accountability for each commitment driving the council’s delivery. We consider 
this approach provides more flexibility in adjusting the plan over the period of its 
life. At the heart of the Council Plan are ten updated Fairer Future promises: 

 
Promise 1: Value for money “We will continue to keep Council Tax low by 
delivering value for money across all our high quality services.” 

 
Promise 2: Free swimming and gyms “We will make it easier to be healthier 
with free swimming a
[...]
t strategy for the supply of gas for Southwark Council sites. 
 
As every household knows the price of gas has been volatile over the past few years and this can 
lead to uncertainty. This report sets out how the council, within an approved Framework, can save 
money working with others to get the best wholesale price of gas; limiting the element of risk to the 
council. There are a couple of framework providers and this report sets out the strategy and criteria 
for ensuring the best deal for the council and its tax payers. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the cabinet approves the procurement strategy outlined in this report for the supply of 

gas to all council sites, as detailed in paragraph 2 below, at an estimated value of £11.5m per 
annum for a four year period from 1 October 2016 giving an estimated total value of £46m. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The council spends approximately £11.5m per annum on gas to provide heating and hot 

water to the operational estate, leisure centres, libraries, schools and housing estate 
communal heating systems. A full list of sites supplied with gas under this contract is held as 
background papers and available on request 

 
3. The council currently contracts with a provider via the LASER framework (LASER is a not-for-

profit organisation set up by Kent County Council). The existing contract with LASER and 
Total Gas and Power (who actually supply the gas) started in October 2012 and runs until 30 
September 2016.  The contract is a ‘managed solution’ whereby Total Gas and Power sends 
invoices electronically to LASER who in turn invoice whoever is responsible for paying the bill.  
This process allows LASER to provide additional services such as basic invoice checking, 
and to recover their service charge. 

 
4. The current contract has provided excellent value for money to the council with the cost of gas 

around 42 per cent cheaper than the price available in the retail market. This was calculated 
within the counc
[...]
t the procurement strategy for the supply of electricity for Southwark Council 
sites. 
 
As every household knows the price of electricity has been volatile over the past few years and this 
can lead to uncertainty. This report sets out how the council, within an approved Framework, can 
save money working with others to get the best wholesale price of electricity; limiting the element of 
risk to the council. There are a couple of framework providers and this report sets out the strategy 
and criteria for ensuring the best deal for the council and its tax payers. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
1. That the cabinet approves the procurement strategy outlined in this report for the supply of 

electricity to all council sites as detailed in paragraph 2 below, at an estimated value of £6.4m 
per annum for a four year period from 1 October 2016 giving an estimated total value of 
£25.6m.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The council spends approximately £6.4m per annum on electricity to provide power and 

lighting to the operational estate, leisure centres, libraries, schools and housing estate 
communal lighting and lift systems. A full list of sites supplied with electricity under this 
contract is held as background papers and available on request. 

 
3. The council currently contracts with a provider via the LASER framework (LASER is a not-for-

profit organisation set up by Kent County Council). The current contract with LASER and 
Npower (who supply the electricity), and Laser and EDF (who supply the smaller sites) started 
in October 2012 and runs until 30 September 2016.  The contract with Npower is a managed 
solution where Npower sends invoices electronically to LASER who in turn invoice whoever is 
responsible for paying the bill.  This process allows LASER to provide additional services 
such as basic invoice checking, and to recover their service charge. The contract with EDF is 
unmanaged, due to the value of individual supplies, and therefore sites are billed di
[...]
re and other help that they need. 
 
The new framework has been developed in partnership with those people who 
currently use preventative services in Southwark and Lewisham and, importantly, 
some of these same people were able to be involved in evaluating potential 
organisations who submitted tenders to be on the framework. This was a fantastic 
opportunity to put those people who use the services at the heart of the procurement 
process and I want to thank these individuals in particular for their invaluable 
contributions to this work. 
 
The new framework in addition recognises the care workers who play the most vital 
role in ensuring that, day after day, help is available for those in need. At the heart of 
the framework is a commitment to pay the London Living Wage (LLW), ensuring that 
these care workers are paid appropriately for the critical work they do. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That cabinet approves an increase in the numbers of suppliers on the mental 

health category of the joint Lewisham-Southwark framework for 
accommodation based prevention and inclusion services from 10 to 15 due to 
the reasons outlined in paragraph 24. 
 

80
Agenda Item 13



 

 
 

2 

2. That cabinet awards the suppliers listed in paragraph 25 onto the joint 
Lewisham-Southwark framework agreement. 
 

3. That cabinet notes that the joint Lewisham-Southwark framework will operate 
for a period of four years commencing on 1 August 2015 until 31 July 2019.  

 
4. That cabinet notes that contracts ‘called off’ from the framework agreement will 

be subject to individual contract award reports and decisions that will be taken 
in line with the council’s contract standing orders. 

 
5. That cabinet notes that the total current annual budget in Southwark for 

services that will be subject to the framework is £4.2m. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6. People with a mental health condition, physical or learning disabilities and 

those in need of care consistently express the wish 
[...]
nance and corporate services notes the 

recommendations in this report for the award of the Lewisham-Southwark 
framework for accommodation based prevention and inclusion services. 

 
80. The framework will operate in financial years from 2015/16 to 2019/20, and is 

funded from general fund resources. The budget for 2015/16 was agreed by 
council assembly in February 2016. The council faces further cuts in its funding 
from government in 2016/17. The general fund budget for 2016/17 will be 
agreed by council assembly in February 2016. All services commissioned 
through the framework must be managed within the agreed budget. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
Background Documents Held At Contact 
Supporting People Framework 
Agreement:  Contract Award  March 
2010 

Children’s and Adults’ Services 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

James Postgate 
Commissioning 
Manager 

Link: 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1258  
 
Gateway 1: Procurement Strategy 
Approval for the Supporting People 
Services October 2012 
 

Children’s and Adults’ Services 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

James Postgate 
Commissioning 
Manager  

Link: 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=50000152&Opt=0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

93



 

 
 

15 

APPENDICES 
 
No Title  
Appendix 1 Procurement project plan for the joint Lewisham-Southwark prevention and 

inclusion  framework – accommodation based services 
Appendix 2 Prevention and inclusion framework agreement – core and specialist 

category questions  
Appendix 3 Prevention and inclusion framework agreement – tender evaluation criteria 

and sub-criteria 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Cabinet Member 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Adult Care and Financial Inclusion 

Lead Officer Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning, Children’s 
and Adults’ Services 

Report Author 

Jonathan Lillistone, Head of Commissioning – Children, Families 
and Adults, Children’s and Adults’ Services 
James 
[...]
ntionally blank. 



  
CABINET AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/16 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Paula Thornton/Virginia Wynn-Jones Tel: 020 7525 4395/7055 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Cabinet Members 
 
Peter John 
Ian Wingfield 
Stephanie Cryan 
Barrie Hargrove 
Richard Livingstone 
Darren Merrill 
Victoria Mills 
Mark Williams 
 
Other Councillors 
 
Gavin Edwards 
Jasmine Ali 
Catherine Dale 
Paul Fleming 
Tom Flynn 
Rebecca Lury 
Johnson Situ 
Hamish McCallum 
Rosie Shimell 
Michael Mitchell 
 
Electronic Versions (no hard copy)  
 
Fiona Colley 
Michael Situ 
Anood Al-Samerai 
Maisie Anderson 
 
Group Offices 
 
Chris Page, Cabinet Office 
Niko Baar, Opposition Group Office 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Officer Team 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Deborah Collins 
Gerri Scott 
Duncan Whitfield 
David Quirke-Thornton 
 
Officers 
 
Doreen Forrester-Brown 
Jennifer Seeley 
Norman Coombe 
Ruth Wallis 
 
 
Others 
 
Louise Neilan, Press Office 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer  
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  1 June 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
15 
 
 
47 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	3 Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed meeting, and any representations received
	6 Minutes
	8 Health of the Borough: A Report from the Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Appendix 1: Health of the Borough

	9 Halve It - Reducing HIV Late Detection
	10 Fairer Future Annual Performance Report 2014/15
	Appendix 1: Council Plan

	11 Gateway 1 Procurement Strategy Approval: Supply of Gas to All Council Sites
	12 Gateway 1 Procurement Strategy Approval: Supply of Electricity to All Council Sites
	13 Gateway 2: Contract Award Approval for Prevention and Inclusion Framework - Accommodation Based Services
	Appen

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 23 June 2015 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 23 June 2015 at 4.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received in respect of the items listed as closed business for the 
meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 No public questions were received.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 23 June 2015 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were none.  
 

8. HEALTH OF THE BOROUGH: A REPORT FROM THE HEALTHY COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

 Councillor Rebecca Lury, chair of the healthy communities scrutiny sub-committee, 
presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendations of the report be noted, and that the relevant cabinet 
member bring back a report to cabinet within eight weeks in order to respond to the 
overview and scrutiny committee.  

 

9. HALVE IT - REDUCING HIV LATE DETECTION  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the local efforts to halve the rate of HIV late diagnosis by 2020 be endorsed, 

by: 
 
a) Implementing the Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham (LSL) Sexual Health 

Strategy which includes a commitment to improving access to HIV testing by 
delivering on programmes of work outlined below 

b) Implementing NICE guidance on HIV testing 
c) Widening access to testing across primary care settings (this may include 

expanding testing in specific locations and could include GP practices and 
potentially in high street pharmacies) 

d) Widening provision of HIV testing in acute settings (this may include providing 
additional testing services in medical wards, A&E and out patient services) 

e) Engaging with stakeholders (GUM, Primary Care, Community Services and 
patients/public) in designing and implementing testing services  

f) Widening access to HIV testing through SH24, Lambeth and Southwark’s 
online sexual health service (SH24 is working with GUM clinicians to provide a 
viable alternative to people who are asymptomatic by signposting appropriately 
to the online service and reducing service cost) 

g) Establishing an LSL-wide C-card scheme (condom distribution) for both young 
people and vulnerable adults as part of a wider sexual health promotion 
programme 

h) Developing a ‘Halve it delivery plan’ (which includes prevention) for 
consideration by cabinet in six months. 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 23 June 2015 
 

 

10. FAIRER FUTURE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That delivery against the council plan 2014 – 2018 for year end 2014/15 be noted. 
 

11. GATEWAY 1 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: SUPPLY OF GAS TO ALL 
COUNCIL SITES  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy outlined in the report for the supply of gas to all 

council sites, as detailed in paragraph 2 of the report, at an estimated value of 
£11.5m per annum for a four year period from 1 October 2016 giving an estimated 
total value of £46m, be approved. 

 
2. That information on the outcomes of the warm dry safe programme on fuel bills be 

added into the gateway 2 report. 
 

12. GATEWAY 1 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY 
TO ALL COUNCIL SITES  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy outlined in the report for the supply of electricity to all 

council sites as detailed in paragraph 2 of the report, at an estimated value of £6.4m 
per annum for a four year period from 1 October 2016 giving an estimated total 
value of £25.6m, be approved. 

 
2. That information on the outcomes of the warm dry safe programme on fuel bills be 

added into the gateway 2 report. 
 

13. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL FOR PREVENTION AND INCLUSION 
FRAMEWORK - ACCOMMODATION BASED SERVICES  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That an increase in the numbers of suppliers on the mental health category of the 

joint Lewisham-Southwark framework for accommodation based prevention and 
inclusion services from 10 to 15 be approved due to the reasons outlined in 
paragraph 24 of the report. 
 

2. That the suppliers listed in paragraph 25 of the report be placed onto the joint 
Lewisham-Southwark framework agreement. 
 

3. That the joint Lewisham-Southwark framework be noted as operating for a period of 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 23 June 2015 
 

four years commencing on 1 August 2015 until 31 July 2019. 
 

4. That the contracts ‘called off’ from the framework agreement being subject to 
individual contract award reports and decisions that will be taken in line with the 
council’s contract standing orders be noted. 
 

5. That the total current annual budget in Southwark for services subject to the 
framework is £4.2m be noted. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information procedure rules of the 
Southwark Constitution.  
 
The following is a summary of the closed part of the meeting.  
 

14. GATEWAY 2: CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL FOR PREVENTION AND INCLUSION 
FRAMEWORK - ACCOMMODATION BASED SERVICES  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item.  Please see item 13 for 
decision.   
 

 Meeting ended at 4.45 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 1 
JULY 2015. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


